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Before You Start

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the area in 
which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product unnecessarily once 
assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from babies 
and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.

FR

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

Conservez les instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Vérifiez toutes les pièces et les accessoires.

Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez l’ordre correct.

Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les produits 
soient assemblés à proximité de la zone où ils seront utilisés, afin d’éviter tout 
déplacement inutile du produit une fois assemblé.

Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane et stable.

Conservez toutes les petites pièces de ce produit et les matériaux d’emballage 
hors de portée des bébés et des enfants, car ils pourraient présenter un risque 
d’étouffement.

Avant de Commencer

EN

OWNER'S MANUAL 
Please read entire manual before starting assembly. 
Keep this manual along with your purchase receipt for future 
reference.

CHOKING HAZARD-Small parts. Not for children under 3 yrs.

EN

WARNING

Toy must be assembled by adult before use.

WARNING

Screws contain potentially hazardous sharp points or sharp edges. 
Adult assembly required.

CAUTION

To reduce the risk of injury, adult supervision is required. Never 
use on road ways, near motor vehicles, on or near steep inclines 
or steps, swimming pools or other bodies of water. Always wear 
shoes, and never allow more than two riders.

WARNING
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IMPORTANT 
You must charge your battery for 12 hours before you use your 
vehicle for the first time.
Remember to. . . 
       Charge the battery immediately after each use.
       Charge the battery at least once a month during storage, even if 
the vehicle has not been used.
The battery will be permanently damaged if you fail to follow the 
instructions. Please refer to the Battery Care Section in this manual 
for more information.

Important Information

• IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 
YOUR NEW VEHICLE 
REQUIRES ADULT ASSEMBLY. 
PLEASE SET ASIDE AT  LEAST 
60 MINUTES FOR ASSEMBLY.
• You must charge your battery 
for 12 hours before you use your 
vehicle for the first time. 
• Read this manual carefully for 
important safety information and 
operating instructions before 
using your vehicle. Keep these 
instructions for future reference 
as they contain important 
information. 
• This vehicle is designed for use 
on: concrete, asphalt or other 
hard surfaces; on generally level 
terrain; by children ages 3 and 
up. 
• Instruct the children on 
operation and safe driving rules 

before they take their first drive: 
- always sit in the seal. 
- always wear shoes. 
- maximum two (2) riders at a 
time.
- do not place hands, feet or any 
part of the body, clothing or other 
articles near moving parts while 
the vehicle is in operation. 
- do not allow other children near 
the car when driving. 
• Use this vehicle ONLY 
outdoors. Most interior flooring 
can be damaged by riding this 
vehicle indoors.
• To prevent damaging the 
motors and gears, do not tow 
anything behind the vehicle or 
overload it. Do not exceed the 
maximum weight capacity of 88 
lbs. (40 kg). 

To Prevent Serious 
Injuries 
• This product is intended for use 
by children ages 3 and up, and 
is not intended for children under 
3 years of age due to lack of 
ability to operate safely. 
• Maximum weight 88 lbs. (40 
kg). Maximum 2 riders at a time. 
• Do not leave children 
unattended. Adult supervision 
required. 
• This package contains small 
parts. Keep away from the 
children until assembled. 
• Read manual for detailed 
safety information prior to use. 
• Inspect product at regular 
intervals for wear or loose 
hardware and tighten as 
required. Remove from service if 
any abnormal conditions such as 
cracks or breaks exist. 
• Check all coverings regularly to 
make sure they are in place. 
• Batteries can fall out and injure 
a child if the vehicle tips over. 
Always use the battery cover.
• When the temperature falls 
below 0° F(-18°C), outdoor use 
of this product is not 
recommended. 
• In extreme cold, plastic 

materials might lose resilience 
and may become brittle and 
crack upon impact. Store in a 
warmer and protected place. 
• Do not operate the vehicle 
outdoors if it is raining. Keep it in 
a dry area when not in use. 
• Disconnect the battery power 
supply when the vehicle is not in 
use to prevent the children 
driving the car without adult 
supervision. 
• Always make sure the seat is 
securely attached. 
• The charger and battery are 
not toys and must be regularly 
examined for damage to the 
cord, plug, enclosure and other 
parts. In the event of damage, 
the damage or worn part must 
not be used until replaced. 
• Never modify the electrical 
system. Use of the wrong type 
battery or charger could cause a 
fire or explosion. 
• Battery compartment and area 
under seat are not storage 
areas. Storing other articles may 
create a fire hazard. Do not store 
any articles in or near motor 
compartment.

Warning
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Battery can fall out and injure a child if vehicle tips over. Always 
use battery cover. 
PREVENT FIRE 
- Never modify the electrical system. Alterations could cause a fire 
resulting in serious injury and could also ruin the electrical system.
- Use of the wrong type battery or charger could cause a fire or 
explosion resulting in serious injury.
• The battery must be handled by adults only. The battery is heavy 
and contains sulfuric acid (electrolyte). Dropping the battery could 
result in serious injury. 
• Never allow children to charge the battery. 
• Battery charging must be done by adults only. A child could be 
injured by the electricity involved in charging the battery. 
• Never lift or carry the battery by the wires or connector. This can 
damage the battery and possibly cause a fire resulting in serious 
injury. Lift and carry the battery by the case only.
• Read the safety instructions on the battery.
• Examine the battery, charger and their connectors for excessive 
wear or damage each time you charge the battery. If damage or 
excessive wear is detected, do not use the charger or the battery 
until you have replaced the worn or damaged part.

WARNING

Only use the charger in dry locations.

CAUTION

Safe Driving Rules 
• ADULT SUPERVISION 
REQUIRED. MAKE SURE 
CHILDREN KNOW AND 
FOLLOW THESE RULES FOR 
SAFE DRIVING.
• Restrict children to safe riding 
areas: 
■ Away from swimming pools 
and other bodies of water to 
prevent drowning. 
■ Level ground to prevent tip 
overs and unintended downhill 
motion. 
■ Away from steps, hills, 
driveways, roads and alleys. 
• Teach and learn the safety first: 
Although most children can 
master the physical driving skills 
to control the vehicles. they do 
not have the mature judgment 
skills. Never let a child drive at 
any time without adult 
supervision, and take the time to 
carefully evaluate child's skill 
levels and abilities to operate the 
vehicle safely. Children can not 
always recognize the hazards 
even after instruction. So teach 
appropriate safety rules before 
allowing any child to operate 
vehicle, and remember that 
THERE IS NO SAFE 
SUBSTITUTE FOR DIRECT 
ADULT SUPERVISON. 

• Riding rules: 
■ Always sit on the seat and 
wear shoes. 
■ Maximum 2 riders at a time. 
■ Do not operate in the street or 
near moving vehicles. 
■ Do not operate near bodies of 
water, obstructions or drop-offs. 
■ Do not operate on sand, dirt or 
gravel. 
■ Do not operate in the dark. 
Unexpected obstacles could 
cause an accident. 
■ Do not operate on inclines or 
steep slopes. 
■ Do not operate near flammable 
vapors (e.g. gasoline, paint 
thinner, acetone, liquid wax, etc.) 
Using the vehicle near 
flammable liquids can or vapors 
could cause an explosion or fire. 
■ Do not place anything near 
moving parts such as motors, 
gears or wheels. Rotating parts 
can snag hair, fingers, etc., 
which may cause serious injury.

ELECTRICAL HAZARD

Battery Warning
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About Thermal Fuses
• Your 12 volt battery is equipped with a built-in thermal fuse. The 
thermal fuse is a self-resetting safety device which automatically 
trips and shuts down operation of the vehicle if the vehicle is 
overloaded or the driving conditions too severe. Once a fuse has 
tripped, it will automatically reset itself after approximately 10 
seconds and allow the vehicle to resume normal operations. To 
avoid repeated automatic shut downs, do not overload the vehicle 
by exceeding the 88 lbs (40kg) maximum weight capacity or by 
towing anything behind the vehicle. Avoid severe driving conditions, 
such as driving up very steep slopes or running into fixed objects, 
which can cause the wheels to stop spinning while power is still 
being supplied to the motors. 
Important Notes 
• Your new battery must be charged for at least 12 hours before you 
use it in your vehicle for the first time. 
• You do not need to remove the battery from your vehicle to 
recharge it. 
• The battery must be upright while charging. 
• The charger is not a toy. 
• Do not short circuit the battery. 
• We recommend that you start charging your battery before 
beginning assembly of your new vehicle. 
• Before charging the battery, examine the battery case for cracks 
and other damage which may cause sulfuric acid (electrolyte) to leak 
during the charging process. 
• If damage is detected, do not charge the battery or use it in your 
vehicle. Battery acid is very corrosive and can cause severe 
damage to surfaces It contacts. 
• Do not charge the battery on a surface which could be damaged by 
the acid contained inside the battery. Take precautions to protect the 
surface on which you charge your battery. 
• If your battery is old and will not accept a charge, do not leave it in 
the vehicle. Always remove a dead battery from the vehicle. 
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. 
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult 
supervision. 
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity. 
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy. 
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. 
• Make sure the charger connector is matching with the battery 
connector.
• Make sure the brand, voltage and frequency of the charger are in 
accordance with the wall outlet. 
• Batteries are to be Inserted with the correct polarity. 
• The supply terminals are not to be short circuited.

Charge the Battery 
The first charge will take about 12 hours.

Tips 1:
1. Open the battery charger port (located on the 
seat of near by). 
2. Insert the battery charger connector into the 
charger port. 
3. Plug the charger into a standard 120V or 
230V wall outlet. Note:The charger may feel 
warm during charging. This is normal and not a 
cause for concern.
4. After charging is complete (at least 8-10 
hours, but not more than 24 hours, with the first 
charge taking about 12 hours), unplug the 
charger from the wall outlet and unplug the 
battery connector from the charger port.

CAUTION

Battery Charging

Tips 2:Charge the 
battery separately

Take out the battery

Charge the battery 
same as tips 1.
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• Plug the battery connector into the charger port. 
• Plug the charger into a standard wall outlet. 
• Only use the 12 volt charger to charge your 12 volt battery.
• Note: if power flow to the wall outlet is controlled by a switch, make 
sure the switch is 'ON'.
• Before first-time use, charge the battery for at least 12 hours. 
Never charge the battery longer than 24 hours.
• Recharge the battery for at least 8-10 hours after each use of your 
vehicle.
• Do not charge the battery longer than 24 hours. 
• Do not charge or store battery upside down. Charging produces 
explosive gases. Charge away from flames, sparks and lit  
cigarettes. Charge in a well ventilated area. 
• Once the battery is charged, disconnect the battery connector from 
the charger connector. Unplug the charger from the wall outlet. The 
battery is now ready to be installed in your vehicle.

Care
• If a battery leak develops, 
avoid contact with the leaking 
acid and place the damaged 
battery in a plastics sealed bag.
• If acid comes in contact with 
skin or eyes, flush with cool 
water for at least 15 minutes and 
call a physician immediately.
• If acid is Internally ingested, 
give water, milk of magnesia or 
egg whites immediately. Never 
give emetics or induce vomiting. 
Call a physician immediately.
• Charge a new battery for at 
least 18 hours before first use.
• Never charge the battery 
longer than 24 hours.
• Overcharging or undercharging 
the battery may shorten battery 
life and decrease vehicle running 
time. 
• After the first charge, recharge 
the battery for at least 12 hours 
after each use. Never charge the 
battery longer than 24 hours. 
Charge the battery after each 
use, regardless of how long the 
vehicle was used. 
• The battery must be upright 
while charging. 
• Do not allow the battery to run 
down completely 

before charging. 
• Charge the battery before 
storing the vehicle. 
• Charge the battery at least 
once per month, even if the 
vehicle has not been used. 
• Leaving the battery in a 
discharged condition will ruin it 
• If the vehicle win be stored for 
more than two months, be sure 
to disconnect the motor harness 
from the battery. 
• Do not store the battery in 
temperatures above 75°F or 
below -10°F.
• Prevent the battery from 
moving freely inside the battery 
compartment. Make sure all 
screws for battery cover tighten.
• Examine the battery, charger 
and its connector for excessive 
wear or damage each time you 
charge the battery. If damage is 
detected, do not use the charger 
or the battery until you have 
replaced the worn or damaged 
part.
• Remember to remove an 
exhausted battery from the 
vehicle. 
• Battery leakage and corrosion 
can damage the vehicle.

Battery Replacement 
1.Lift the seat out. 
2.Disconnect the battery 
connectors. 
3.Remove the eight screws on the 
sides of the battery. 
4.Take the battery out of the battery 
compartments. 

Battery Care and Disposal
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Screwdriver Washer x2 
Φ(12x1.5mm)

Screw x2     
(Φ4 x 12mm)

Pin x2

Disposal
• Your battery is a sealed lead-acid battery. It must be recycled or 
disposed of it in an environmentally sound manner.
• Never dispose your battery in the regular, household trash. The 
incineration, landfilling or mixing of sealed lead-acid batteries with 
household trash is prohibited by law in most areas.
• Always remove exhausted batteries from your toy.
• Dispose of dead batteries properly. Never burn or bury them.
• Do not dispose of a lead-acid battery in a fire. The battery may 
explode or leak.

TO PROLONG BATTERY LIFE, YOU MUST RECHARGE THE 
BATTERY AFTER EACH USE. YOU MUST ALSO CHARGE 
YOUR BATTERY IF IT HAS NOT BEEN USED FOR 30 DAYS 
OR MORE.

• Please identify all parts before assembly and save all packaging 
material until assembly is completed to ensure that no parts are 
discarded. 
• Metal parts have been coated with lubricant for protection during 
shipment. Wipe all metal parts with a paper towel to remove any 
excess lubricant.

Parts List

Main Body x1 Steering wheel x1 Side mirror x2(L/ R)

Front Wheel (size no.: 12 
hole) x2

Rear Wheel (size no.: 
15 hole) x2

Side Support Frame 
x2 (L/R)

Rear Bumper Support 
Frame x1

Rear Window x1

Wheel cover x4

Washer x8 
Φ(12x1.5mm)

Pin x4 Charger x1 Manual x1

Screw x27 
(Φ4 x 12mm)

Windshield x 1

Seat x1

For wheels:

Tools needed: 
(Not included)

Spare parts:

Manual

Remote Control Operation, please read the attached manual 
separately.12 13
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1 2Screw x27 
(Φ4 x 12mm)

Children can be harmed by small parts, sharp edges and sharp 
points in the vehicles unassembled state, or by electrical items. 
Care should be taken in unpacking and assembling the vehicle. 
Children should not handle parts, including the battery, or help in 
the assembly of the vehicle.

Insert the rear bumper support frame 
under the main body. Fasten it with 11 
screws.

Insert the side support (left) under the 
main body as picture show above , and 
fasten it with 7 screws. (The same steps 
for the right)

“Snap” the wheel cover into the right 
place, Repeat the process for the other 
three wheels.

Plug connectors. Place the steering 
wheel onto the turning shaft, press it to 
the right place.

Insert the windshield to the slots on the 
main body and fasten with 2 screws.

Battery Assembly 
Plug connect as the picture shows.

Front Wheel Assembly 
Assemble all the parts in sequence as 
picture shown. Insert a pin to the hole of 
the front axle and make it to "M" shape by 
a plier. "Snap" a hubcap into the center. 
Repeat the process for the other side.

Rear Wheel Assembly 
Assemble all the parts in sequence as 
picture shown. Insert a pin to the hole of 
the front axle and make it to "M" shape 
by a plier. "Snap" a hubcap into the 
center. Repeat the process for the other 
side.

WARNING

Assembly Assembly

3 4

5 6

7 8

1 2 3 1 2 3
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Forward 
Push the shifter in downward 
position and press the 
accelerator slowly. 
Reverse 
Push the shifter in up ward 
position and press the 
accelerator slowly. 

Low speed 
Vehicle has been pre-set to operate at low speed (2.5 mph, (4 km/h) 
maximum). Once your child has mastered safe driving skills and 
understands the Safe Driving Rules. 
High speed 
Vehicle to be driven at the higher speed (5 mph, (8 km/h) maximum) 
as well as the the lower speed (2.5 mph, (4 km/h) maximum). 
Make sure your child can safely steer and operate the vehicle and 
knows the rules for safe driving. 
Stop 
Vehicle will automatically stop after the accelerator is released. 
Sound effect 
Press the buttons on the sides of the steering wheel. 
Each button will make a different sound effect. 
Port for MP3 
Turn on the power switch. 
Plug in MP3 cable. 
Adjust volume when need. 
Safety device 
AUTO POWER OFF. If the motor is overloaded for any reason, 
including improper usage, an electrical circuit breaker will 
automatically cut off the power, then resume after the parts have 
cooled! 

Insert the seat to the slots of the main 
body. Press the backrest to the right 
place.

Spot lights Assembly
Insert the light to the slot of the rear 
window. (picture is the right one). 
Repeat the process for the other one .

Rear window Assembly 
Insert the window to the slot of the main 
body.Press each side to the right place.

Insert the seat to the slots of the main 
body. Press the backrest to the right 
place.

Assembly Operating Your Vehicle

9 10

11 12

Light button
High & 
Low speed

Forward & 
Reverse

Power switch
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Maintenance
• Clean with a dry, soft cloth only. Do not wash with water or 
corrosive agents. 
• Store vehicle in a dry area when not in use, since moisture could 
cause the metal components and electrical parts to corrode. 
• Remember to charge the battery monthly while the vehicle is not in 
regular use. 
• Check and tighten all screws and coverings regularly.
• Check all plastic parts for cracks. Replace as necessary.

Trouble Shooting

Problem Possible Cause Solution

car does 
not move

Car was 
running 
but 
suddenly 
stopped

Loose wire or 
connectors

Circuit breaker 
tripped

Circuit breaker 
tripped

Loose wire or 
connectors

Dead battery

Undercharged 
battery

Charger is not 
working

Electricity switch 
damages

Circuit breaker may "trip" and stop the 
vehicle if it is overloaded or the driving 
conditions too severe. The breaker will 
automatically reset after approximately 10 
seconds, and the vehicle will operate 
normally. To avoid repeated automatic shut 
downs, do not overload the vehicle by 
exceeding the weight limit of 88lbs (40kg), or 
by towing anything behind the vehicle. Do not 
drive uphill or run into fixed objects, which 
can cause the wheels to stop spinning while 
power is still being supplied to the motors.

Check all wires and connectors. Make sure 
that the motor harness connector is plugged 
in tightly to the battery, and that there are no 
loose wires around the motor.

An old or improperly cared battery may be 
dead.

A new battery should have been charged for 
at least 12 hours before using the vehicle for 
the first time. After that, it must be recharge 
the battery for at least 8-10 hours after each 
use. Never charge longer than 24 hours. 
Check all connectors; make sure the charger 
is plugged into the wall. Make sure the power 
flow to the outlet is on.

You must have a volt meter in order to tell 
whether the charger is working or not.

When exposed to water or moisture, 
electricity can become corroded, or can jam 
due to loose dirt, sand or gravel.

Check all wires and connectors. Make sure that 
the motor harness connector is plugged into the 
battery tightly, and that there are no loose wires 
around the motor.

Circuit breaker may "trip" and stop the vehicle if 
it is overloaded or the driving conditions too 
severe. The breaker will automatically reset 
after approximately 10 seconds, and the vehicle 
will operate normally. To avoid repeated 
automatic shut downs, do not overload the 
vehicle by exceeding the weight limit of 88lbs 
(40kg), or by towing anything behind the 
vehicle. Do not drive uphill or run into fixed 
objects, which can cause the wheels to stop 
spinning while power is still being supplied to 
the motors.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Short 
operating 
time (less 
than 1 
hour per 
charge)

Vehicle is 
sluggish

Undercharged 
battery

Overcharge battery

Old battery will not 
accept a full 
charge

Undercharged 
battery

Old battery will not 
accept a full 
charge

Battery needs 
charging

Vehicle is 
overloaded

Driving conditions 
are too stressful

A new battery should have been charged for at 
least 12 hours before using the vehicle for the 
first time. After that, it must be recharge the 
battery for at least 8-10 hours after each use. 
Never charge longer than 24 hours. Check all 
connectors; make sure the charger is plugged 
into the wall. Make sure the power flow to the 
outlet is on.

Never charge battery longer than 24 hours.

Even with proper care, a rechargeable battery 
does not last forever. Average battery life is 1 to 
3 years depending on vehicle use and use 
conditions. Replace the battery with a new 12 
volt rechargeable battery.

A new battery should have been charged for at 
least 12 hours before using the vehicle for the 
first time. After that, it must be recharge the 
battery for at least 8-10 hours after each use. 
Never charge longer than 24 hours. Check all 
connectors; make sure the charger is plugged 
into the wall. Make sure the power flow to the 
outlet is on.

Be sure to charge the battery after each use.

Even with proper care, a rechargeable battery 
does not last forever. Average battery life is 1 to 
3 years depending on vehicle use and use 
conditions. Replace the battery with a new 12 
volt rechargeable battery.

Allow no more than 2 rider at a time, follow the 
88 lbs (40 kg) weight capacity and don't tow 
anything behind the vehicle.

Use only on a generally level ground.18 19



Parts Diagram

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Intermittent 
vehicle operation

When the go 
foot pedal is 
pressed, the 
vehicle won't run 
without a push

Battery makes 
gurgling or 
sizzling noise 
while charging

Charger get 
warm during use

Loose wire or 
connector

Loose wire or 
connector

This is normal 
and should not 
be a concern

Some noise and 
swelling is 
normal and 
should not be a 
concern

Check all wires around the motors and all 
connectors to make sure they are tight.

Check all wires around the motors and all 
connectors to make sure they are tight.

No action required.

No action required. If the battery does not 
make noise while charging. It does not 
mean it isn't accepting the charging.

21 

24 

---13 

10 

Note: Some parts shown are assembled to both sides of the vehicle.

1. Front Bumper 
2. Front Support Frame 
3. Front Axel Assembly
4. Front Wheel (size no.:12 hole)
5. Wheel Cover 
6. Rear Axel(Diameter:15mm) 
7. Side Support Frame 
8. Drive Motors

9. Rear Wheel (size no., 15 hole)  
10. Door  
11. Rear Bumper Support Frame
12. Rear Bumper
13. Rear Door 
14. Rear light
15. Rear Window 
16. Seat

17.Battery Box
18.Steering Wheel
19.Side Mirror
20.Dashboard
21.Windshield
22.Main Body
24.Hood

x1
x1
x1
x2
x4
x1
x2
x2

x2
x2
x1
x1
x1
x2
x1
x1

x1
x1
x2
x1
x1
x1
x1

No. Part Quantity
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MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE
Veuillez lire l'intégralité du manuel avant de commencer 
l'assemblage. Conservez ce manuel avec votre reçu d'achat pour 
référence future.

RISQUE D'ÉTOUFFEMENT - Petites pièces. Pas pour les enfants 
de moins de 3 ans.

FR

 AVERTISSEMENT:

Le jouet doit être assemblé par un adulte avant utilisation.

 AVERTISSEMENT:

Les vis contiennent des pointes ou des arêtes vives 
potentiellement dangereuses. Assemblage par un adulte requis.

ATTENTION

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, la surveillance d'un adulte est 
requise. Ne jamais utiliser sur les routes, à proximité de véhicules 
à moteur, sur ou à proximité de pentes abruptes ou de marches, 
de piscines ou d'autres plans d'eau. Portez toujours des 
chaussures et n'autorisez jamais plus de deux passagers.

 AVERTISSEMENT:

IMPORTANT
Vous devez charger votre batterie pendant 12 heures avant d'utiliser 
votre véhicule pour la première fois.
N'oubliez pas de. . .
        Recharger la batterie immédiatement après chaque utilisation.
        Charger la batterie au moins une fois par mois pendant le 
stockage, même si le véhicule n'a pas été utilisé.
La batterie sera définitivement endommagée si vous ne suivez pas 
les instructions. Veuillez vous reporter à la section Entretien de 
Batterie de ce manuel pour plus d'informations.

Informations Importantes

• INFORMATIONS 
IMPORTANTES :
VOTRE NOUVEAU VÉHICULE 
NÉCESSITE UN ASSEMBLAGE 
PAR UN ADULTE. VEUILLEZ 
RÉSERVER AU MOINS 60 
MINUTES POUR 
L'ASSEMBLAGE.
• Vous devez charger votre 
batterie pendant 12 heures 
avant d'utiliser votre véhicule 
pour la première fois.
• Lisez attentivement ce manuel 
pour obtenir des informations 
importantes sur la sécurité et les 
instructions d'utilisation avant 
d'utiliser votre véhicule. 
Conservez ces instructions pour 
référence future car elles 
contiennent des informations 
importantes.
• Ce véhicule est conçu pour 
être utilisé sur : du béton, de 
l'asphalte ou d'autres surfaces 
dures ; sur un terrain 
généralement plat ; par les 
enfants à partir de 3 ans.
• Instruisez les enfants sur le 
fonctionnement et les règles de 

conduite sécuritaire avant qu'ils 
ne prennent leur premier trajet :
- toujours s'asseoir sur le siège.
- portez toujours des 
chaussures.
- maximum deux (2) passagers à 
la fois.
- ne placez pas les mains, les 
pieds ou toute partie du corps, 
des vêtements ou d'autres 
articles à proximité des pièces 
mobiles lorsque le véhicule est 
en marche.
- ne laissez pas d'autres enfants 
s'approcher de la voiture lorsque 
vous conduisez.
• Utilisez ce véhicule 
UNIQUEMENT à l'extérieur. La 
plupart des revêtements de sol 
intérieurs peuvent être 
endommagés si vous conduisez 
ce véhicule à l'intérieur.
• Pour éviter d'endommager les 
moteurs et les engrenages, ne 
remorquez rien derrière le 
véhicule et ne le surchargez pas. 
Ne dépassez pas la capacité de 
charge maximale de 40 kg (88 
lbs).
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Pour Prévenir les 
Blessures Graves
• Ce produit est destiné à être 
utilisé par des enfants de 3 ans 
et plus et n'est pas destiné aux 
enfants de moins de 3 ans en 
raison de leur incapacité à 
fonctionner en toute sécurité.
• Le poids maximum est de 40 
kg (88 lbs). Maximum 2 
passagers à la fois.
• Ne laissez pas les enfants sans 
surveillance. Supervision d'un 
adulte requise.
• Ce paquet contient de petites 
pièces. Tenez à l'écart des 
enfants jusqu'au montage.
• Lisez le manuel pour des 
informations détaillées sur la 
sécurité avant utilisation.
• Inspectez le produit à 
intervalles réguliers pour déceler 
toute usure ou matériel desserré 
et serrez au besoin. Retirez du 
service si des conditions 
anormales telles que des 
fissures ou des ruptures 
existent.
• Vérifiez régulièrement tous les 
revêtements pour vous assurer 
qu'ils sont en place.
• Les batteries peuvent tomber 
et blesser un enfant si le 
véhicule se renverse. Utilisez 
toujours le couvercle de la 
batterie.
• Lorsque la température tombe 
en dessous de 0 °F (-18 °C), 
l'utilisation de ce produit à 
l'extérieur n'est pas 
recommandée.

• Par temps extrêmement froid, 
les matériaux plastiques peuvent 
perdre leur élasticité et devenir 
cassantes et se fissurer lors de 
l'impact. Conservez dans un 
endroit plus chaud et protégé.
• N'utilisez pas le véhicule à 
l'extérieur s'il pleut. Gardez-le 
dans un endroit sec lorsqu'il 
n'est pas utilisé.
• Débranchez l'alimentation de la 
batterie lorsque le véhicule n'est 
pas utilisé pour empêcher les 
enfants de conduire la voiture 
sans la surveillance d'un adulte.
• Assurez-vous toujours que le 
siège est solidement fixé.
• Le chargeur et la batterie ne 
sont pas des jouets et doivent 
être régulièrement examinés 
pour détecter d'éventuels 
dommages au cordon, à la prise, 
au boîtier et aux autres pièces. 
En cas de dommage, la pièce 
endommagée ou usée ne doit 
pas être utilisée tant qu'elle n'a 
pas été remplacée.
• Ne jamais modifier le système 
électrique. L'utilisation d'une 
batterie ou d'un chargeur de type 
inapproprié peut provoquer un 
incendie ou une explosion.
• Le compartiment à piles et la 
zone sous le siège ne sont pas 
des espaces de rangement. Le 
stockage d'autres articles peut 
créer un risque d'incendie. Ne 
rangez aucun article dans ou à 
proximité du compartiment 
moteur.

Avertissement Règles de Conduite 
Sécuritaire
• SURVEILLANCE D'UN 
ADULTE REQUISE. 
ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES 
ENFANTS CONNAISSENT ET 
SUIVENT CES RÈGLES POUR 
UNE CONDUITE 
SÉCURITAIRE.
• Limitez les enfants aux zones 
de conduite sûres :
- Loin des piscines et autres 
plans d'eau pour éviter la 
noyade.
- Sol plat pour éviter les 
renversements et les 
mouvements de descente 
involontaires.
- Loin des marches, des collines, 
des allées, des routes et des 
ruelles.
• Enseignez et apprenez d'abord 
la sécurité :
Bien que la plupart des enfants 
puissent maîtriser les 
compétences physiques de 
conduite pour contrôler les 
véhicules, ils n'ont pas les 
compétences de jugement 
matures. Ne laissez jamais un 
enfant conduire à tout moment 
sans la surveillance d'un adulte 
et prenez le temps d'évaluer 
soigneusement les niveaux de 
compétence et les capacités de 
l'enfant à conduire le véhicule en 
toute sécurité. Les enfants ne 
peuvent pas toujours reconnaître 
les dangers même après 
l'instruction. Enseignez donc les 
règles de sécurité appropriées 
avant de permettre à un enfant 

de conduire un véhicule, et 
rappelez-vous qu'IL N'Y A 
AUCUN SUBSTITUT SÛR 
POUR LA SURVEILLANCE 
DIRECTE D'UN ADULTE.

• Règles de conduite :
- Asseyez-vous toujours sur le 
siège et portez des chaussures.
- Maximum 2 passagers à la fois.
- Ne pas utiliser dans la rue ou à 
proximité de véhicules en 
mouvement.
- Ne pas utiliser à proximité de 
plans d'eau, d'obstructions ou de 
dénivellations.
- Ne pas utiliser sur du sable, de 
la terre ou du gravier.
- Ne pas utiliser dans l'obscurité. 
Des obstacles inattendus 
pourraient provoquer un 
accident.
- Ne pas utiliser sur des pentes 
ou des pentes abruptes.
- Ne pas utiliser à proximité de 
vapeurs inflammables (par 
exemple, essence, diluant à 
peinture, acétone, cire liquide, 
etc.). L'utilisation du véhicule à 
proximité de liquides ou de 
vapeurs inflammables peut 
provoquer une explosion ou un 
incendie.
- Ne placez rien à proximité de 
pièces mobiles telles que des 
moteurs, des engrenages ou des 
roues. Les pièces rotatives 
peuvent accrocher les cheveux, 
les doigts, etc., ce qui peut 
entraîner des blessures graves.
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La batterie peut tomber et blesser un enfant si le véhicule se 
renverse. Utilisez toujours le couvercle de la batterie.
PRÉVENIR LES INCENDIES
- Ne jamais modifier le système électrique. Des modifications 
pourraient provoquer un incendie entraînant des blessures graves 
et pourraient également endommager le système électrique.
- L'utilisation d'une batterie ou d'un chargeur de type inapproprié 
peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion entraînant des 
blessures graves.
• La batterie doit être manipulée uniquement par des adultes. La 
batterie est lourde et contient de l'acide sulfurique (électrolyte). La 
chute de la batterie peut entraîner des blessures graves.
• Ne laissez jamais les enfants charger la batterie.
• La charge de la batterie doit être effectuée uniquement par des 
adultes. Un enfant pourrait être blessé par l'électricité impliquée 
dans la charge de la batterie.
• Ne soulevez ou ne transportez jamais la batterie par les fils ou le 
connecteur. Cela peut endommager la batterie et éventuellement 
provoquer un incendie entraînant des blessures graves. Soulevez 
et transportez la batterie par le boîtier uniquement.
• Lisez les instructions de sécurité sur la batterie.
• Examinez la batterie, le chargeur et leurs connecteurs pour une 
usure excessive ou des dommages chaque fois que vous chargez 
la batterie. Si des dommages ou une usure excessive sont 
détectés, n'utilisez pas le chargeur ou la batterie avant d'avoir 
remplacé la pièce usée ou endommagée.

À Propos des Fusibles Thermiques
• Votre batterie 12 volts est équipée d'un fusible thermique intégré. 
Le fusible thermique est un dispositif de sécurité à réarmement 
automatique qui se déclenche et arrête automatiquement le 
fonctionnement du véhicule si le véhicule est surchargé ou si les 
conditions de conduite sont trop sévères. Une fois qu'un fusible a 
sauté, il se réinitialise automatiquement après environ 10 secondes 
et permet au véhicule de reprendre son fonctionnement normal. 
Pour éviter des arrêts automatiques répétés, ne surchargez pas le 
véhicule en dépassant la capacité de charge maximale de 40 kg ou 
en remorquant quoi que ce soit derrière le véhicule. Évitez les 
conditions de conduite difficiles, telles que la conduite sur des 
pentes très raides ou la collision avec des objets fixes, qui peuvent 
empêcher les roues de patiner alors que les moteurs sont toujours 
sous tension.

Notes Importantes
• Votre nouvelle batterie doit être chargée pendant au moins 12 
heures avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois dans votre véhicule.
• Vous n'avez pas besoin de retirer la batterie de votre véhicule pour 
la recharger.
• La batterie doit être en position verticale pendant la charge.
• Le chargeur n'est pas un jouet.
• Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie.
• Nous vous recommandons de commencer à charger votre batterie 
avant de commencer l'assemblage de votre nouveau véhicule.
• Avant de charger la batterie, examinez le boîtier de la batterie pour 
les fissures et autres dommages susceptibles de provoquer une 
fuite d'acide sulfurique (électrolyte) pendant le processus de charge.
• Si des dommages sont détectés, ne chargez pas la batterie et ne 
l'utilisez pas dans votre véhicule. L'acide de batterie est très corrosif 
et peut endommager gravement les surfaces avec lesquelles il entre 
en contact.
• Ne chargez pas la batterie sur une surface qui pourrait être 
endommagée par l'acide contenu à l'intérieur de la batterie. Prenez 
des précautions pour protéger la surface sur laquelle vous chargez 
votre batterie.
• Si votre batterie est vieille et n'accepte pas de charge, ne la laissez 
pas dans le véhicule. Retirez toujours une batterie déchargée du 
véhicule.
• Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.
• Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être chargées que sous la 
surveillance d'un adulte.
• Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la polarité.
• Les piles épuisées doivent être retirées du jouet.
• Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.

AVERTISSEMENT

Utilisez le chargeur uniquement dans des endroits secs.

ATTENTION

DANGER ÉLECTRIQUE

Avertissement de Batterie
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• Branchez le connecteur de la batterie dans le port du chargeur.
• Branchez le chargeur dans une prise murale standard.
• Utilisez uniquement le chargeur 12 volts pour charger votre 
batterie 12 volts.
• Remarque : Si le flux d'alimentation vers la prise murale est 
contrôlé par un interrupteur, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est sur 
ON.
• Avant la première utilisation, chargez la batterie pendant au moins 
12 heures. Ne chargez jamais la batterie plus de 24 heures.
• Rechargez la batterie pendant au moins 8 à 10 heures après 
chaque utilisation de votre véhicule.
• Ne chargez pas la batterie plus de 24 heures.
• Ne chargez pas et ne stockez pas la batterie à l'envers. La charge 
produit des gaz explosifs. Chargez loin des flammes, des étincelles 
et des cigarettes allumées. Chargez dans un endroit bien aéré.
• Une fois la batterie chargée, débranchez le connecteur de la 
batterie du connecteur du chargeur. Débranchez le chargeur de la 
prise murale. La batterie est maintenant prête à être installée dans 
votre véhicule.

• Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.
• Assurez-vous que le connecteur du chargeur correspond au 
connecteur de la batterie.
• Assurez-vous que la marque, la tension et la fréquence du 
chargeur correspondent à la prise murale.
• Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la polarité.
• Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.

Charger la Batterie
La première charge prendra environ 12 
heures.
Conseils 1 :
1. Ouvrez le port du chargeur de batterie (situé 
sur le siège à proximité).
2. Insérez le connecteur du chargeur de batterie 
dans le port du chargeur.
3. Branchez le chargeur dans une prise murale 
standard de 120 V ou 230 V. Remarque : Le 
chargeur peut sembler chaud pendant la charge. 
C'est normal et pas un sujet de préoccupation.
4. Une fois la charge terminée (au moins 8 à 10 
heures, mais pas plus de 24 heures, la première 
charge prenant environ 12 heures), débranchez 
le chargeur de la prise murale et débranchez le 
connecteur de la batterie du port du chargeur.

ATTENTION

Charge de Batterie

Conseils 2 : 
Chargez la batterie 
séparément

Remplacement de Batterie
1. Soulevez le siège.
2. Débranchez les connecteurs de 
la batterie.
3. Retirez les huit vis sur les côtés 
de la batterie.
4. Retirez la batterie des 
compartiments de batterie.

Sortez la batterie

Chargez la batterie 
comme pour les 
conseils 1.
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Élimination
• Votre batterie est une batterie plomb-acide scellée. Il doit être 
recyclé ou éliminé de manière écologiquement rationnelle.
• Ne jetez jamais votre batterie dans les ordures ménagères 
ordinaires. L'incinération, la mise en décharge ou le mélange de 
batteries plomb-acide scellées avec des ordures ménagères est 
interdit par la loi dans la plupart des régions.
• Retirez toujours les piles épuisées de votre jouet.
• Jetez correctement les piles déchargées. Ne jamais les brûler ou 
les enterrer.
• Ne jetez pas une batterie au plomb au feu. La batterie peut 
exploser ou fuir.

POUR PROLONGER LA DURÉE DE VIE DE LA BATTERIE, VOUS 
DEVEZ RECHARGER LA BATTERIE APRÈS CHAQUE 
UTILISATION. VOUS DEVEZ ÉGALEMENT CHARGER VOTRE 
BATTERIE SI ELLE N'A PAS ÉTÉ UTILISÉE PENDANT 30 JOURS 
OU PLUS.

• Veuillez identifier toutes les pièces avant l'assemblage et 
conserver tout le matériel d'emballage jusqu'à ce que l'assemblage 
soit terminé pour vous assurer qu'aucune pièce n'est jetée.
• Les pièces métalliques ont été enduites de lubrifiant pour la 
protection pendant le transport. Essuyez toutes les pièces 
métalliques avec une serviette en papier pour enlever tout excès de 
lubrifiant.

Entretien
• Si une fuite de batterie se 
développe, évitez tout contact 
avec l'acide qui fuit et placez la 
batterie endommagée dans un 
sac en plastique scellé.
• Si l'acide entre en contact avec 
la peau ou les yeux, rincez à 
l'eau froide pendant au moins 15 
minutes et appelez 
immédiatement un médecin.
• Si l'acide est ingéré par voie 
interne, donnez immédiatement 
de l'eau, du lait de magnésie ou 
des blancs d'œufs. Ne jamais 
donner de vomissements ou 
faire vomir. Appelez 
immédiatement un médecin.
• Chargez une nouvelle batterie 
pendant au moins 18 heures 
avant la première utilisation.
• Ne chargez jamais la batterie 
pendant plus de 24 heures.
• La surcharge ou la 
sous-charge de la batterie peut 
raccourcir la durée de vie de la 
batterie et diminuer le temps de 
fonctionnement du véhicule.
• Après la première charge, 
rechargez la batterie pendant au 
moins 12 heures après chaque 
utilisation. Ne chargez jamais la 
batterie plus de 24 heures. 
Rechargez la batterie après 
chaque utilisation, quelle que 
soit la durée d'utilisation du 
véhicule.
• La batterie doit être en position 
verticale pendant la charge.

• Ne laissez pas la batterie se 
décharger complètement avant 
de la charger.
• Chargez la batterie avant de 
ranger le véhicule.
• Chargez la batterie au moins 
une fois par mois, même si le 
véhicule n'a pas été utilisé.
• Laissez la batterie dans un état 
déchargé la détériorera.
• Si le véhicule est entreposé 
pendant plus de deux mois, 
assurez-vous de débrancher le 
faisceau du moteur de la 
batterie.
• Ne stockez pas la batterie à 
des températures supérieures à 
75 °F ou inférieures à -10 °F.
• Empêchez la batterie de se 
déplacer librement à l'intérieur 
du compartiment de la batterie. 
Assurez-vous que toutes les vis 
du couvercle de la batterie sont 
bien serrées.
• Examinez la batterie, le 
chargeur et son connecteur pour 
une usure excessive ou des 
dommages chaque fois que 
vous chargez la batterie. Si des 
dommages sont détectés, 
n'utilisez pas le chargeur ou la 
batterie avant d'avoir remplacé 
la pièce usée ou endommagée.
• N'oubliez pas de retirer une 
batterie épuisée du véhicule.
• Les fuites et la corrosion de la 
batterie peuvent endommager le 
véhicule.

Entretien et Élimination de la Batterie

Liste des Pièces

Corps principal x1 Volant x1 Rétroviseur latéral x2 (G/D)   Siège x1
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Tournevis Rondelle x2 
(Φ12x1,5mm)

Vis x2 
(Φ4x12mm)

Goupille x2

Roue avant (taille n° : 12 
trous) x2

Roue arrière (taille n° : 
15 trous) x2

Cadre de support 
latéral x2 (G/D)

Cadre de support de 
pare-chocs arrière x1

 Lunette arrière x1 

Enjoliveur x4       

Rondelle x6 
(Φ12x1,5mm)

 Goupille x4 Chargeur x1 Manuel x1

Vis x27 
(Φ4x12mm)

 Pare-brise x1

Pour les roues :

Outils 
nécessaires : 
(Non inclus)

Pièces de rechange :

Manual

Fonctionnement de la télécommande, veuillez lire séparément le 
manuel ci-joint.

1 2Vis x27 
(Φ4x12mm)

Les enfants peuvent être blessés par de petites pièces, des arêtes 
vives et des pointes acérées dans l'état non assemblé du 
véhicule, ou par des appareils électriques. Des précautions 
doivent être prises lors du déballage et du montage du véhicule. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas manipuler les pièces, y compris la 
batterie, ni aider au montage du véhicule.

Insérez le cadre de support du 
pare-chocs arrière sous le corps principal. 
Fixez-le avec 11 vis.

Insérez le support latéral (gauche) sous 
le corps principal comme illustré 
ci-dessus, et fixez-le avec 7 vis. (Les
mêmes étapes pour la droite)

Assemblage de Roue Avant
Assemblez toutes les pièces dans l'ordre 
comme sur l'image. Insérez une goupille 
dans le trou de l'essieu avant et faites-le 
en forme de M avec une pince. 
Enclenchez un enjoliveur au centre. 
Répétez le processus pour l'autre côté.

Assemblage de Roue Arrière
Assemblez toutes les pièces dans l'ordre 
comme sur l'image. Insérez une goupille 
dans le trou de l'essieu avant et faites-le 
en forme de M avec une pince. 
Enclenchez un enjoliveur au centre. 
Répétez le processus pour l'autre côté.

AVERTISSEMENT

Assemblage

3 4

1 2 3 1 2 3
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Enclenchez l'enjoliveur de roue au bon 
endroit. Répétez le processus pour les 
trois autres roues.

Branchez les connecteurs. Placez le 
volant sur l'arbre de rotation, appuyez 
dessus au bon endroit.

Insérez le siège dans les fentes du corps 
principal. Appuyez sur le dossier au bon 
endroit.

Assemblage de Spots
Insérez la lumière dans la fente de la 
lunette arrière. (l'image est celle de 
droite). Répétez le processus pour 
l'autre.

Assemblage de Lunette Arrière
Insérez la fenêtre dans la fente du corps 
principal. Appuyez sur chaque côté au 
bon endroit.

Insérez le siège dans les fentes du corps 
principal. Appuyez sur le dossier au bon 
endroit.

Insérez le pare-brise dans les fentes du 
corps principal et fixez-le avec 2 vis.

Assemblage de Batterie
Branchez les connecteurs comme le 
montre l'image.

Assemblage Assemblage

5 6 9 10

7 8

11 12
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Avant
Poussez le levier de vitesses 
vers le bas et appuyez 
lentement sur l'accélérateur.
Arrière
Poussez le levier de vitesses 
vers le haut et appuyez 
lentement sur l'accélérateur.

Basse vitesse
Le véhicule a été préréglé pour fonctionner à basse vitesse (2,5 
mph, (4 km/h) maximum). Une fois que votre enfant maîtrise les 
techniques de conduite sécuritaire et comprend les règles de 
conduite sécuritaire.
Haute vitesse
Le véhicule à conduire à la vitesse supérieure (5 mph, (8 km/h) 
maximum) ainsi qu'à la vitesse inférieure (2,5 mph, (4 km/h) 
maximum).
Assurez-vous que votre enfant peut diriger et utiliser le véhicule en 
toute sécurité et connaît les règles de conduite sécuritaire.
Arrêt
Le véhicule s'arrêtera automatiquement une fois l'accélérateur 
relâché.
Effet sonore
Appuyez sur les boutons sur les côtés du volant. Chaque bouton 
produira un effet sonore différent.
Port pour MP3
Allumez l'interrupteur d'alimentation.
Branchez le câble MP3.
Réglez le volume en cas de besoin.
Dispositif de sécurité
MISE HORS TENSION AUTOMATIQUE. Si le moteur est surchargé 
pour une raison quelconque, y compris une mauvaise utilisation, un 
disjoncteur électrique coupera automatiquement l'alimentation, puis 
reprendra une fois les pièces refroidies !
Entretien
• Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon doux et sec. Ne pas laver 
avec de l'eau ou des agents corrosifs.

• Rangez le véhicule dans un endroit sec lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, 
car l'humidité pourrait provoquer la corrosion des composants 
métalliques et des pièces électriques.
• N'oubliez pas de recharger la batterie tous les mois lorsque le 
véhicule n'est pas utilisé régulièrement.
• Vérifiez et serrez régulièrement toutes les vis et tous les 
revêtements.
• Vérifiez toutes les pièces en plastique pour les fissures. Remplacez 
si nécessaire.

Utiliser votre Véhicule

Dépannage

Bouton de lumière
Haute & 
basse vitesse

Avant & 
Arrière

Interrupteur d'alimentation

Problème Cause Possible Solution

La voiture 
ne bouge 
pas

Disjoncteur 
déclenché

Fil ou connecteurs 
desserrés

Batterie morte

Batterie 
sous-chargée

Le chargeur ne 
fonctionne pas

Dommages à 
l'interrupteur 
électrique

Le disjoncteur peut se déclencher et arrêter le 
véhicule s'il est surchargé ou si les conditions de 
conduite sont trop difficiles. Le disjoncteur se 
réinitialisera automatiquement après environ 10 
secondes et le véhicule fonctionnera normalement. 
Pour éviter des arrêts automatiques répétés, ne 
surchargez pas le véhicule en dépassant la limite 
de poids de 40 kg, ou en remorquant quoi que ce 
soit derrière le véhicule. Ne conduisez pas en 
montée ou ne heurtez pas d'objets fixes, car les 
roues pourraient s'arrêter de tourner alors que les 
moteurs sont toujours sous tension.

Vérifiez tous les fils et connecteurs. Assurez-vous 
que le connecteur du faisceau du moteur est bien 
branché à la batterie et qu'il n'y a pas de fils lâches 
autour du moteur.

Une batterie ancienne ou mal entretenue peut être 
morte.

Une nouvelle batterie doit avoir été chargée 
pendant au moins 12 heures avant d'utiliser le 
véhicule pour la première fois. Après cela, il faut 
recharger la batterie pendant au moins 8 à 10 
heures après chaque utilisation. Ne chargez jamais 
plus de 24 heures. Vérifiez tous les connecteurs ; 
assurez-vous que le chargeur est branché au mur. 
Assurez-vous que le flux d'alimentation vers la prise 
est activé.

Vous devez avoir un voltmètre pour savoir si le 
chargeur fonctionne ou non.

Lorsqu'elle est exposée à l'eau ou à l'humidité, 
l'électricité peut se corroder ou se coincer à cause 
de la saleté, du sable ou du gravier.36 37



Schéma des Pièces

La voiture 
roulait 
mais s'est 
soudaine
ment 
arrêtée

Fil ou connecteurs 
desserrés

Disjoncteur 
déclenché

Vérifiez tous les fils et connecteurs. Assurez-vous que 
le connecteur du faisceau du moteur est bien branché 
à la batterie et qu'il n'y a pas de fils lâches autour du 
moteur.

Le disjoncteur peut se déclencher et arrêter le véhicule 
s'il est surchargé ou si les conditions de conduite sont 
trop difficiles. Le disjoncteur se réinitialisera 
automatiquement après environ 10 secondes et le 
véhicule fonctionnera normalement. Pour éviter les 
arrêts automatiques répétés, ne surchargez pas le 
véhicule en dépassant la limite de poids de 40 kg, ou 
en remorquant quoi que ce soit derrière le véhicule. Ne 
conduisez pas en montée ou ne heurtez pas d'objets 
fixes, car les roues pourraient s'arrêter de tourner alors 
que les moteurs sont toujours sous tension.

Problème Cause Possible Solution

Temps de 
fonctionnem
ent court 
(moins 
d'une heure 
par charge)

Le véhicule 
est lent

Batterie 
sous-chargée

Batterie surchargée

L'ancienne batterie 
n'accepte pas une 
charge complète

Batterie 
sous-chargée

L'ancienne batterie 
n'accepte pas une 
charge complète

La batterie doit être 
rechargée

Le véhicule est 
surchargé

Les conditions de 
conduite sont trop 
stressantes

Une nouvelle batterie doit avoir été chargée pendant 
au moins 12 heures avant d'utiliser le véhicule pour la 
première fois. Après cela, il faut recharger la batterie 
pendant au moins 8 à 10 heures après chaque 
utilisation. Ne chargez jamais plus de 24 heures. 
Vérifiez tous les connecteurs ; assurez-vous que le 
chargeur est branché au mur. Assurez-vous que le flux 
d'alimentation vers la prise est activé.

Ne chargez jamais la batterie pendant plus de 24 
heures.

Même avec des soins appropriés, une batterie 
rechargeable ne dure pas éternellement. La durée de 
vie moyenne de la batterie est de 1 à 3 ans selon 
l'utilisation du véhicule et les conditions d'utilisation. 
Remplacez la batterie par une nouvelle batterie 
rechargeable de 12 volts.

Une nouvelle batterie doit avoir été chargée pendant 
au moins 12 heures avant d'utiliser le véhicule pour la 
première fois. Après cela, il faut recharger la batterie 
pendant au moins 8 à 10 heures après chaque 
utilisation. Ne chargez jamais plus de 24 heures. 
Vérifiez tous les connecteurs ; assurez-vous que le 
chargeur est branché au mur. Assurez-vous que le flux 
d'alimentation vers la prise est activé.

Assurez-vous de recharger la batterie après chaque 
utilisation.

Même avec des soins appropriés, une batterie 
rechargeable ne dure pas éternellement. La durée de 
vie moyenne de la batterie est de 1 à 3 ans selon 
l'utilisation du véhicule et les conditions d'utilisation. 
Remplacez la batterie par une nouvelle batterie 
rechargeable de 12 volts.

N'autorisez pas plus de 2 passagers à la fois, 
respectez la capacité de poids de 40 kg et ne 
remorquez rien derrière le véhicule.

Utilisez uniquement sur un sol généralement plat.

Problème Cause Possible Solution

Fonctionnement 
intermittent du 
véhicule

Lorsque la pédale 
de marche est 
enfoncée, le 
véhicule ne 
fonctionnera pas 
sans une poussée

La batterie émet 
des 
gargouillements ou 
des grésillements 
pendant la charge

Le chargeur 
chauffe pendant 
l'utilisation

Fil ou connecteur 
desserré

Fil ou connecteur 
desserré

Ceci est normal et 
ne devrait pas être 
un problème.

Un peu de bruit et 
de gonflement est 
normal et ne 
devrait pas être un 
problème.

Vérifiez tous les fils autour des moteurs et tous 
les connecteurs pour vous assurer qu'ils sont 
bien serrés.

Vérifiez tous les fils autour des moteurs et tous 
les connecteurs pour vous assurer qu'ils sont 
bien serrés.

Aucune action nécessaire.

Aucune action nécessaire. Si la batterie ne fait 
pas de bruit pendant la charge, cela ne signifie 
pas qu'elle n'accepte pas la charge.

21 

24 

---13 

10 

Remarque : Certaines pièces illustrées sont assemblées des deux 
côtés du véhicule.38 39



Instructions De Retour / Réclamation De Dommages

Dans le cas où un retour est requis, l'article doit être retourné dans sa boîte 
d'origine. Sans cela, votre retour ne sera pas accepté.

NE PAS jeter la boîte/l'emballage d'origine.

Prenez une photo des marquages de la boîte.

Prenez une photo des dommages (le cas échéant).

Envoyez-nous un e-mail avec les images demandées.

Une photo des marquages (texte) sur le côté de la boîte est requise au cas où 
une pièce serait nécessaire pour le remplacement. Cela aide notre personnel à 
identifier votre numéro de produit pour s'assurer que vous recevez les bonnes 
pièces.

Une photo des dommages est toujours requise pour déposer une réclamation et 
obtenir rapidement votre remplacement ou votre remboursement. Assurez-vous 
d'avoir la boîte même si elle est endommagée.

Envoyez-nous un e-mail directement depuis le marché où votre article a été 
acheté avec les images ci-jointes et une description de votre réclamation.

FR

In case a return is required, the item must be returned in original box. Without this 
your return will not be accepted.

DO NOT discard the box / original packaging. 

Take a photo of the box markings.

Take a photo of the damaged part (if applicable).

Send us an email with the images requested.

A photo of the markings (text) on the side of the box is required in case a part is 
needed for replacement. This helps our staff identify your product number to 
ensure you receive the correct parts.

A photo of the damage is always required to file a claim and get your replacement 
or refund processed quickly. Please make sure you have the box even if it is 
damaged.

Email us directly from marketplace where your item was purchased with the 
attached images and a description of your claim.

EN

Return / Damage Claim Instructions

Instructions De Retour / Réclamation De Dommages

1 Pare-chocs avant
2 Cadre de support avant
3 Assemblage de l'essieu avant
4 Roue avant (taille n° : 12 trous)
5 Enjoliveur
6 Essieu arrière (Diamètre : 15 mm)
7 Cadre de support latéral
8 Moteurs d'entraînement

9 Roue arrière (taille n° : 15 trous)
10 Porte
11 Cadre de support de pare-chocs arrière
12 Pare-chocs arrière
13 Porte arrière
14 Feu arrière
15 Lunette arrière
16 Siège

17 Boîte à piles
18 Volant
19 Rétroviseur latéral
20 Tableau de bord
21 Pare-brise
22 Corps principal
24 Capot

x1
x1
x1
x2
x4
x1
x2
x2

x2
x2
x1
x1
x1
x2
x1
x1

x1
x1
x2
x1
x1
x1
x1

Pièce QtéN°
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